

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATIONS OF CERTIFIED
BIBLICAL COUNSELORS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER KALEY CHILES**

MICHAEL S. OVERING
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. WILDE
ITZEL MORALES
LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL S. OVERING
790 East Colorado Boulevard,
Suite 320
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 564-8600
movering@digitalmedialaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120163



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE EXCHANGE OF IDEAS	5
A. Calling Communication “Conduct” is Pure Sophistry	6
B. Courts May Not Censor Speech By Equivocating on “Incidental”.....	9
C. The Poor Analogy to the “Key Precedent”.....	12
II. A MINOR’S RIGHT TO SPEAK AND HEAR.....	14
III. HOW MORAL POSITIONS ARE USED TO “JUSTIFY” THE UNDERLYING LAWS	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Colorado and the Courts Necessarily Have Undertaken a Moral Analysis	16
B. “Science” is Has Become a Bludgeon	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>All-Options, Inc. v.</i> <i>Attorney General of Indiana,</i> 546 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	2
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,</i> 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	15
<i>Chiles v. Salazar,</i> No. 22-1445 (10th Cir. Sep. 12, 2024) . . .3, 5, 10, 12, 13	
<i>Cohen v. California,</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	2
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt,</i> 227 U.S.App.D.C. 19, 703 F.2d 586 (1983), rev'd <i>sub nom. Clark v. Community for</i> <i>Creative Non-Violence</i>	7
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich,</i> 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	15
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich,</i> 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Granholm,</i> 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972).....	3
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Lasercomb America, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 911 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs.v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	3
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , No. 22-942 (Dec. 11, 2023)	3
<i>U.S. v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	2
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	2
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	2
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8, 13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
S.Ct. R. 37.6	1
 Other Authorities	
Bird, Alexander, “Thomas Kuhn.” <i>Stanford.edu</i> , 31 Oct. 2018, plato.stanford.edu/entries/thomas-kuhn/	17
Brown, Lesley, ed., <i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Thumb Index, Vol. 1, New York: Oxford University Press (1993).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
De Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> , Translated by Henry Reeve, Esq., American, George Dearborn & Co. (1838).....	7
Ellul, Jacques, <i>Propaganda: The Formation of Men's Attitudes</i> , 1965, Vintage Books (1973)	6
Falzon, Chris, <i>Foucault and Social Dialogue</i> , Routledge (2006)	19
Gutting, Gary, and Johanna Oksala, "Michel Foucault," Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy, April 2, 2003, https://plato.stanford.edu/ entries/foucault/	19
Haldeman, Douglas C., <i>The Case against Conversion "Therapy": Evidence, Ethics, and Alternatives</i> , American Psychological Association (2022)	18, 19
Hansen, Hans, "Fallacies," <i>Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> , edited by Edward N. Zalta, Summer 2020, Metaphysics Research Lab, Stanford University (2020), plato.stanford. edu/entries/fallacies/#CorFal	9
Kelly, M. G. E., <i>Foucault and Politics : A Critical Introduction</i> . Edinburgh University Press (2014).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Limin, Jerika, and Mark Dacela, <i>Ontology of Gender: The Trans Community in the Gender Realism and Gender Nominalism Discourse</i> . 2017, www.dlsu.edu.ph/wp-content/uploads/pdf/conferences/research-congress-proceedings/2017/TPH/TPH-II-007.pdf	16
Locke, John, <i>An Essay Concerning Human Understanding</i> (1690)	4
Marcus, Herbert. <i>Eros and Civilization</i> , Beacon Press, 1966	20
Rieff, Philip, <i>The Triumph of the Therapeutic: Uses of Faith after Freud; with a New Preface</i> , University of Chicago Press (1987)	4
Rodriguez-Pereyra, Gonzalo, “Nominalism in Metaphysics (Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy),” <i>Stanford.edu</i> (2015), plato.stanford.edu/entries/nominalism-metaphysics/#WhaNom	16
Rogers, Carl R., <i>A Way of Being</i> , Houghton Mifflin (1980).	14
Schimmack, Ulrich, “Which Social Psychologists Can You Trust?” <i>Replicability-Index</i> , 8 Jan. 2023, replicationindex.com/2023/01/08/which-social-psychologists-can-you-trust/	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stoljar, Natalie, “Different Women. Gender and the Realism-Nominalism Debate,” <i>Feminist Metaphysics</i> , Nov. 2010, pp. 27–46, https://doi.org/10.1007/978-90-481-3783-1_3	16
Toulmin, Stephen, <i>The Philosophy of Science</i> , New York: Hutchenson University Press (1953)	17
Williams, Raymond, <i>Marxism and Literature</i> , Oxford University Press (1977)	20
